The average daily census for the quarter has been 925, as compared with 895 
for 1907. There have been 8.536 admissions during the quarter, as compared with 
8,oi8 during the corresponding quarter of last year. The total number treated has 
been 9.454, as compared with 8,877 during the corresponding quarter of 1907. 

Twenty-two thousand six hundred and fifty-five (22,655) visits were made 
to the Out Patient Department, as compared with 20,446 during the same quarter 
of last year. 

GOUVERNEUR HOSPITAL. 

No progress has been made in effecting a settlement with Messrs. John R. 
Sheehan & Co.. concerning the defective work done under their contract for build-

[...]

the same quartet of i907. There have been 879 admissions during the quarter, as 
compared with 839 during the corresponding quarter of last year. The total num-
ber treated has been 991 as compared with 914 during the corresponding quarter of 
1907. 

Twenty-three thousand three hundred and seventy-five (23.375)  visits were made 
to the Out-Patient Department, as compared with 21,I22 during the same quarter of 
last year. 

FIARLEM HOSPITAL. 

A proposition, made by Mr. 1). Barta, Civil and Landscape Engineer, to prepare 
plans and specifications for the layout of the grounds about Harlem and Fordham

[...]

the same quarter of 1907. There have been 1,223 admissions during the quarter, as 
compared with 807 during the corresponding quarter of last year. The total number 
treated has been 1,334, as compared with 879 during the corresponding quarter of 
1907. 

Nineteen thousand four hundred and forty-seven (19.447)  visits were made to the 
Out-Patient Department, as compared with 14,744  during the same quarter of last 
year. 

FORDHAM HOSPITAL. 

As mentioned in the Harlem report, the offer of Mr. D. Barta, Landscape Gar- 
detter, to plot the grounds for $5o, was accepted by the Trustees, and the Su.erinten-

[...]

the same quarter for 1907. There have been 516 admissions during the quarter, as 
compared with 322 during the corresponding quarter of last year. The total number 
treated has been 619, as compared with 377 during the corresponding quarter of 1907. 

Three thousand five hundred and two (3,502) visits were made to the Out-Patient 
Department, as compared with 1,536 during the same quarter of last year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J. K. PAULDING, Secretary. 

,343 4,055 12,39 

Discharged and Died- 
Recovered 	.............................................

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to the American 
Ice Company, of the bulkhead between Ninety-first and Ninety-second streets, East 
River, with the upland in rear of the same, for a term of five years from December 
i, i9o8, at an annual rental of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) ; the lease 
to provide for one renewal term of five years, at an advance of io per cent. over the 
rental for the preceding term; the lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed over 
a portion of the premises, which shed is to be erected in accordance with plans and

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held March 1I, 

igo8, authorizing a renewal of the lease to the City of premises No. p65 Sixth ave-
nue, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Health for a period from 
November 19, 1908, to May  i,  Iltog, at a rental at the rate of four thousand seven 
hundred and thirty-five dollars ($4,735) per annum, payable quarterly, and upon the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, Henry J. Braker, 
be and the same is hereby amended by substituting "Austin B. Fletcher, 'executor, etc.," 
as the name of the lessor in place of "Henry J.